
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 19 July 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, 
Alan Law, David Baker, Jack Clarkson, Dawn Dale, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 
Adam Hurst, Dianne Hurst, Joe Otten, Zahira Naz, Peter Price and Zoe Sykes 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
19 JULY 2016 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 June 2016 

 
6. Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 9 - 54) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 
 

8. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 55 - 58) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 9 August 

2016. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

• Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes. 
 

• Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from your 
council or authority) made or provided within the relevant period* in respect of 
any expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards 
your election expenses. This includes any payment or financial benefit from a 
trade union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.  
 
*The relevant period is the 12 months ending on the day when you tell the 
Monitoring Officer about your disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 

• Any contract which is made between you, or your spouse or your civil partner (or 
a body in which you, or your spouse or your civil partner, has a beneficial 
interest) and your council or authority –  
 
- under which goods or services 
[...]

the well-being or financial standing (including interests in land and easements 
over land) of you or a member of your family or a person or an organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 2



 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 28 June 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs (Chair), Ian Auckland, Alan Law, 

David Baker, Jack Clarkson, Dawn Dale, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 
Adam Hurst, Dianne Hurst, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Bob Pullin 
(Substitute Member) and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Joe Otten and Councillor 
Bob Pullin attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute. An apology for 
absence was also received from Councillor Peter Rippon but no substitute was 
appointed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Alan Law declared a personal interest in an application for planning 
permission for alterations to building for use as 2 HMO’s (Houses in Multiple 
Occupation) (20 bedspaces) and provision of basement parking area at The 
Wharncliffe Hotel, 127 Bevercotes Road (Case No. 16/00325/FUL) as he had 
received lots of correspondence in respect of the application. Councillor Law had 
not declared his position prior to the meeting and therefore intended to take part in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 7 June 2016, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison with a Co-
Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.06.2016 

Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee and as amended in the minutes of this meeting, and the 
requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not 
constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for 
any other purpose; 

  
 (b) following consideration of an amended description, additional representations, 

a clarification to the report, and, subject to amendments to conditions and an 
amended recommendation, all as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at 
the meeting, and, having heard representations at the meeting from a local Ward 
Councillor speaking against the application and the applicant’s agent speaking in 
favour of the application, an application for planning permission for demolition of all 
above ground buildings and structures, erection of a retail (Class A1 – food and 
non-food) units to include ancillary café/coffee shop facilities, 3 associated food 
and beverage units (Class A1, A3, A5) and provision of car parking 
accommodation, an ATM, a new signal controlled junction to Bochum Parkway, 
servicing, landscaping, pedestrian access and associated on and off-site works at 
Norton Centre, Sheffield College, Dyche Lane (Case No. 16/00771/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally, subject to no adverse direction from the Secretary of State; 

  
 (c) subject to the inclusion of an additional condition, as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and following consideration of 
representations at the meeting from the applicant speaking in favour of the 
application, an application for planning permission for erection of 103 
dwellinghouses and laying out of associated roads at Manor Site 8, land at junction 
with Fretson Road, Queen Mary Road (Case No. 16/00647/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, subject to the completion of a legal agreement, with officers being 
requested to discuss with the Parks and Countryside Service an alternative 
location closer to the application site, than Hollinsend Park, for spending the open 
space contribution; 

  
 (d) following consideration of additional representations, as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for planning 
permission for alterations to building for use as 2 HMO’s (Houses in Multiple 
Occupation) (20 bedspaces) and provision of basement parking area at The 
Wharncliffe Hotel, 127 Bevercotes Road (Case No. 16/00325/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally; and 

  
 (e) following consideration of representations at the meeting from the owner of a 

neighbouring business commenting on the development, an application for 
planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of 103 
student apartments (sui generis) in a 4/5/6 storey block with ancillary facilities and 
landscaped courtyard at Silverpride Works, Matilda Street (Case No. 
15/02699/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to the completion of a Legal 
Agreement. 

  
 (NOTE: In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 26 of the Council’s 

Constitution and the provisions of Section 100b(4)(b) of the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985, the Chair decided that the application for 
planning permission for Silverpride Works, Matilda Street (Case No. 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.06.2016 

15/02699/FUL) be considered as a matter of urgency in view of the need to 
determine the application by 30 June 2016 although it had not been possible to 
give 5 days’ notice) 

 

 
7.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL:  72 ROEBUCK ROAD 
 

7.1 The Head of Planning submitted a report on his investigation into a complaint 
received concerning a breach of planning control in respect of the unauthorised 
commercial use of land, including the provision of an unauthorised shipping 
container, at 72 Roebuck Road. The report stated that a Planning Contravention 
Notice had been served, but had not been returned by the owner of the property.  
Following a visit to the property by officers, the owner had agreed to tidy up the 
site, remove items and not to bring any new items for storage at the yard. 

  
7.2 A follow-up visit though found that a significant amount of construction material, 

and the shipping container/sheds, still remained on site. It also appeared that no 
work had occurred in respect of the basement conversion to the property, which 
was still filled with building materials and equipment. It was explained that although 
attempts had been made by officers, the owner had also failed to meet with them 
again over this matter. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED: That (a) the Head of Planning be authorised to take all appropriate 

action including, if necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal 
proceedings to secure the removal of the storage container and cease using the 
land for the storage of building materials at 72 Roebuck Road; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of this Committee, be granted 

the power to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby 
confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning 
control. 

 
8.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: UNIT B, OLD STATION DRIVE 
 

8.1 The Head of Planning submitted a report on his investigation into a complaint 
received concerning a breach of planning control in respect of the unauthorised 
fence at Unit B, Old Station Drive.  The report stated that the industrial units at the 
site were generally enclosed by palisade security fencing ranging from 0.75m to 
3m in height. At the location of Unit B though additional corrugated solid screening 
had been attached to the palisade fencing to a height of 3m and 2.5m to the gate.  
The additional screening had been added to the North and West elevations and to 
the rear of the site.  It was explained that the owners had been informed that the 
height of the fencing could be increased using an increased height of palisade 
fencing or a different proposal, but the owners had not responded to officers in 
respect of this matter. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That (a) the Head of Planning be authorised to take all appropriate 

action including, if necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal 
proceedings to secure the removal of the unauthorised enclosure at Unit B, Old 
Station Drive; and 

Page 7



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.06.2016 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of this Committee, be granted 

the power to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby 
confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning 
control.  

 
9.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of 
the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on 
Tuesday, 19 July 2016 at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

  
Report of:   !"#$%&'# '( !$)$*'+,$-& .$#)"%$/
00000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 
 
Date:    1234536417 
00000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 
 
Subject:   8++*"%9&"'-/ :-;$# )9#"':/ 9%&/3#$<:*9&"'-/ 
00000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 
 
Author of Report:  =>#"/ ?$$*$@/A'>- B"**"9,/'- 65CD61E 
00000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 
 
Summary:  

000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000
[...]
-/& 
"-9++#'+#"9&$ ;$)$*'+,$-& "- &>$ [#$$- _$*&a  
 
Y& "/ %'-/";$#$; &>$#$('#$ #$%',,$-;$; &>9& &>$ 9++*"%9&"'- U$ 9++#')$;a 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
 
      REPORT TO PLANNING &  
      HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      19 July 2016 
 
 
1.0   RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS   
 

This report provides a schedule of all newly submitted planning appeals and 
decisions received, together with a brief summary of the Secretary of State’s 
reasons for the decisions. 
 
 
2.0  NEW APPEALS RECEIVED 
 

(i) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the City Council to refuse planning permission for the 
erection of first-floor side extension to dwellinghouse (re-submission of 
15/02725/FUL) at Barnes Green House Elliot Lane Sheffield S35 8NR (Case 
No 16/00454/FUL) 
 

 
 
3.0   APPEALS DECISIONS - DISMISSED 
 

(i) An appeal against the delegated decision of the Council to refuse planning 
consent for the demolition of existing outbuilding, conversion and extension of 
the existing garage into a one bedroom apartment and provision of a bike and 
bin store (re submission of (14/02748/FUL) at Grace Tebbutt House 9 
Thornsett Road Sheffield S7 1NA (Case No 15/03519/FUL) has been 
dismissed. 
 

Officer Comment:- 
The main issues were (i) the effect of the development on the character and 
appearance of the Nether Edge Conservation Area; and (ii) whether future 
occupiers would have acceptable living conditions. 
 
In respect of (i) the Inspector noted the leafy, residential, Victorian and 
Edwardian character of the area, and the prominent corner location of the site. 
He considered the development to be at odds with the main building, with the 
flat roof, small scale, and window arrangements all in stark contrast to those 
of the host building. The location of external bin and cycle stores within the 
garden would detract from the character of the area and be at odds with the 
established str
[...]

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	8 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 July 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, John Booker (Substitute 

Member), Dawn Dale, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, 
Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Peter Price, Bob Pullin (Substitute 
Member), Chris Rosling-Josephs and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Baker and Jack 
Clarkson and Councillors Bob Pullin and John Booker were the duly appointed 
substitutes, respectively. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Zoe Sykes declared a personal interest in an application for planning 
permission for a residential development at 250 Thompson Hill (Case No. 
15/03881/OUT) as she was a Member of the Ecclesfield Parish Council Planning 
Committee which considered the proposed development and, she did not speak or 
vote thereon. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 28 June 2016, 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison with a Co-
Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to 
develop land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Regulations made thereunder and for consent under the Town and 
Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be 
decided, granted or refused as stated in the report to this Committee 
for this date in respect of Case No. 15/03455/FUL and other 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 19.07.2016 

Page 2 of 3 
 

applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, 
and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this 
Committee or the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having (i) noted an additional representation withdrawing an 

objection to the proposed development and a further representation 
reiterating their concerns to the proposed development, as detailed in 
a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii) heard 
representations from two local residents speaking at the meeting 
objecting to the proposed development and from the applicants 
speaking at the meeting in support of the proposed development, an 
application for planning permission for use of part of the ground floor 
of a dwellinghouse and garage for B1(Business) purposes 
(retrospective application) at 34 Northwood Drive (Case No. 
16/01161/CHU) be granted, conditionally, subject to (I) amendments 
to (A) Condition 1 in respect of approved drawings, (B) Condition 2 in 
respect of restricting the business use, (C) Condition 3 in respect of 
preventing the sale of part of the building that has been converted for 
business use, (D) Condition 4 in respect of restricting the number of 
people permitted on the site in connection with the business use and 
(E) Condition 7 in respect of restricting processes and equipment on 
the site, all as detailed in the aforementioned supplementary report 
and (II) the addition of two new conditions (A) restricting the business 
use to the occupation of the property by the applicants and (B) 
requiring all equipment and materials in connection with the use to be 
removed once the applicants cease to occupy the property; 

  
 (c) having (i) considered additional representations from two local 

Ward Councillors in support of the proposed development, as detailed 
in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii) heard 
representations from the applicant’s agent speaking at the meeting in 
support of the proposed development, an application for planning 
permission for the erection of a dwellinghouse at land adjoining 21 
Leyburn Road (Case No. 15/04308/FUL) be deferred (i) to allow 
further discussions between officers and the applicant on the 
proposed development, to ascertain if a solution can be found in view 
of the level of flood risk at the site, (ii) to allow officers to provide more 
detailed information on the sequential test in respect of this site and 
nearby sites at risk of flooding and (iii) pending a visit to the site; and 

  
 (d) having noted (i) a coal mining risk assessment which confirmed 

that any potential risk of mining features that were hazardous at the 
site were low, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting and (ii) an amended site plan circulated in advance of the 
meeting and at the meeting, an application for planning permission for 
a residential development at 250 Thompson Hill (Case No. 
15/03881/OUT) be granted, conditionally, subject to (I) additional 
conditions in respect of (A) requiring an arboriculture impact 
assessment, (B) an affordable housing scheme, (C) a Construction 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 19.07.2016 

Page 3 of 3 
 

Method Statement, (D) restrictions on construction hours, (E) 
restrictions on delivery hours, (F) the external lighting/floodlighting, (G) 
hard and soft landscapes, (H) the provision of parking, (I) ground 
levels, (J) a scheme for the laying out, construction, surfacing and 
drainage of the vehicular and pedestrian accesses to the site, (K) flood 
risk mitigation measures, (L) land and gas contamination, (M) intrusive 
investigations recommended in a Phase 1 Preliminary Risk 
Assessment Report and the requirement for a Phase II Intrusive 
Investigation Report, (N) a Remediation Strategy Report, (O) 
development and associated remediation proceeding in accordance 
with the Remediation Strategy, (P) a Validation Report on the 
completion of the Remediation Strategy or revised Remediation 
Strategy, (Q) boundary treatments, (R) bin storage, (S) site drainage 
and foul drainage and (T) energy savings and (II) additional directives 
advising the applicant/agent (A) on the number of dwellings where the 
Affordable Housing Scheme would take effect and (B) that the 
development lies within a coal mining area and to take account of coal 
mining related hazards, all as detailed in the aforementioned 
supplementary report. 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on 
Tuesday, 9 August 2016 at the Town Hall. 

 


